

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-0680 Version: 1 Name: Township Speed Zone Ordinance: Savage Road in

Antioch and Lake Villa Townships

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/31/2012 In control: Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 6/12/2012

Title: Ordinance providing for the establishment of an altered speed zone of 40 M.P.H. from statutory 55

M.P.H. (currently not posted) on Savage Road, located in Antioch and Lake Villa Townships in

conformity with Chapter 625 - Section 5/11-604 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/12/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
6/6/2012	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass

Ordinance providing for the establishment of an altered speed zone of 40 M.P.H. from statutory 55 M.P.H. (currently not posted) on Savage Road, located in Antioch and Lake Villa Townships in conformity with Chapter 625 - Section 5/11-604 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes.

- Township Speed Zone Ordinance: Savage Road in Antioch and Lake Villa Townships.
- Study conducted by staff at the request of both Township Highway Commissioners.
- Ordinance is required to establish speed zones.
- The necessary speed studies have been undertaken.

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ALTERED SPEED ZONE - TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY

IT IS HEREBY DECLARED by the County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that the basic statutory vehicular speed limits established by Chapter 625 - Section 5/11-604 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes is greater, or less, than is reasonable or safe with respect to the conditions found to exist on the Township Road listed in the following Schedule for which Antioch and Lake Villa Townships have maintenance responsibility and which is not under the jurisdiction of the Department of Transportation of the State of Illinois.

BE IT FURTHER DECLARED that an engineering and traffic investigation has been made upon the Township Road listed in the Schedule in accordance with a County Policy for establishing altered speed zones on Township and County highways prepared by the County Engineer and approved by the Illinois Department of Transportation in accordance with Chapter 625 - Section 5/11-604 and Section 5/11-301 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes; and,

BE IT FURTHER DECLARED that, by virtue of Section 5/11-604 of the above Chapter, this Board determines and declares that reasonable and safe absolute maximum speed limits upon those

Townshi	p Roads describe	d in the Sched	ule shall be	as stated he	rein.		
				-	e of the maximum lule shall be erect	-	r
	JRTHER DECLAns giving notice of				ct immediately afte	er the erection o	of
A distand Maximu I,and kee lits	f Township Road imits of Zone ce of 0.40 Mile(s) m Speed Limits: per of the records e, perfect and cor	From: Linder To: Miller Ro 40 M.P.H	hurst Villago ad County Cler eof, as provi an ordinand meeting	k in and for ded by statu e adopted b held at	said County, in the te, do hereby cert y the County Boa	ify the foregoin	ig to inty, on
IN TEST	IMONY WHERE	OF , I have here	eunto set m	y hand and a	affixed the seal of	said County at	t my
office			=	this		day	of

File #: 12-0680, Version: 1